[No. 90.] A Resolution to change the Place of holding the Terms of the Circuit Court for July 27, 1866. the District of West Virginia.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the terms of the circuit for West Vir-Circuit court court for the district of West Virginia, heretofore held at Lewisburg, in ginia to be held the county of Greenbrier, shall be hereafter held at the city of Parkers- at Parkersburg, and not at Lewburg, at the time now fixed by law. isburg.

APPROVED, July 27, 1866.

[No. 91.] A Resolution to provide for the Publication of the Official History of the Re. July 27, 1866. bellion.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the joint resolution en-printing official titled "A resolution to provide for the printing of official reports of the reports of the armies of the United States," approved May nineteen, eighteen hundred armies of the United States and sixty-four, be, and the same is hereby, repealed.

d sixty-tour, be, and the same is hereby, repealed. SEC. 2. And be it further resolved, That the Secretary of War be, and Vol. xiii. p. 406. is hereby, authorized and required to appoint a competent person to Certain official be is hereby, authorized and required to appoint a competent person to Certain official documents to be arrange and prepare for publication the official documents relating to the arranged and rebellion and the operations of the army of the United States, who shall prepared for prepare a plan for said publication and estimates of the cost thereof, to be publication. submitted to Congress at its next session.

SEC. 3. And be it further resolved, That the person whose appointment is hereby authorized shall receive a compensation for his services not to the service. exceed two thousand five hundred dollars per annum, to be paid monthly by the Secretary by [of] the Treasury, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated: Provided, That said compensation shall not be paid for a longer period than two years from and after the passage of this resolution.

APPROVED, July 27, 1866.

## [No. 92.] A Resolution for the temporary Relief of the Sufferers by the late Fire in July 27, 1866. Portland, in the State of Maine.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the commissioner of in- Collection of certain internal ternal revenue is hereby authorized to suspend the collection of such revenue taxes in taxes as may have been assessed, or as may have accrued prior to the Portland, Maine, fifth day of July, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, in the first collection pended. district of the State of Maine, against any person residing or doing busi-ness and owning property in that portion of the city of Portland recently destroyed by fire, and who, in the opinion of said commissioner, has suf-fered material loss by such fire: *Provided*, That such suspension shall not be continued after the close of the next session of Congress.

APPROVED, July 27, 1866.

## [No. 93.] Joint Resolution to enable the Secretary of the Treasury to furnish to each State July 27, 1866. one Set of the Standard Weights and Measures of the Metric System.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Aset of stand-ard weights and Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to furnish to each measures of State, to be delivered to the governor thereof, one set of the standard metric system weights and measures of the metric system for the use of the States re-each State. spectively.

APPROVED, July 27, 1866.

24

VOL. XIV.

Plan and estimates of cost. Compensation

of person doing

Proviso.

Proviso.